Docket No. <u>JW(104) A07</u> 06-07-2001 U.S.DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 10-96) Patent and Trademark Office **REC**( Γ OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101710729 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and riginal documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): MLO 3-5.01 American Auto Accessories, Inc. Name: Winner International Royalty LLC 11201 Northern Blvd. Corona, NY 11368-1337 Internal Address: Street Address: 32 West State Street [ ] Individual(s) [ ] Association [ ] Individual(s) [ ] Association [ ] General Partnership [ ] Limited Partnership City Sharon State PA ZIP 16146 [X] Corporation-State of New York [ ] Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ]Yes [X]No [ ] Association \_\_\_\_ General Partnership Limited Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: [ ] Corporation-State \_\_\_ [X] Other Limited liability company of Delaware [ ] Merger [X] Assignment [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative [ ] Other designation is attached: [ ] Yes [ X ] No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: December 22, 2000 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark registration No.(s)2,124,278 registered 12-23-1997 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert V. Vickers 7. Total fee(37 CFR 3.41):.....\$\,\frac{40.00}{} Internal Address:\_\_\_\_\_ ☑ Enclosed ☑ You are authorized to charge our deposit account VICKERS, DANIELS & YOUNG for any additional fee required. Street Address: 50 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 2000 8. Deposit account number: 22-0347 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113-2235 A duplicate copy of this form is attached MOE DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is type and correct and any attached copy is a true copy 9. Statement and signature.

of the original document.

Robert V. Vickers

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

**Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002263 FRAME: 0650** 

**EXHIBITE** 

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, American Auto Accessories, a corporation of the state of New York,

having a principal place of business at 11201 Northern Blvd., Corona, NY 11368-1337

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to

trademarks and/or service marks which include the phrase "DR. HOOK" and are used in

connection with steering wheel locks sold by Assignor, including, but not limited to, the

trademark of Registration No 2,124.278 for DR. HOOK PLUS (hereinafter "said

marks"), wherein said marks have been adopted and/or are being used by Assignor in its

business;

WHEREAS, Winner International Royalty LLC, a limited liability company of

the state of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 32 West State Street,

Sharon, Pennsylvania 16146 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said

marks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto said Assignee all rights,

title and interest in and to said marks, the application of said marks, use of said marks, the

registrations of said marks, and all common law rights in and to said marks, together with

the goodwill of the business symbolized by said marks, and all causes of action and rights

to sue and collect damages for past actions or infringements of said marks.

5

TRADEMARK REEL: 002263 FRAME: 0651

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has herein caused the foregoing to be executed by a duly authorized corporate officer.

STATE OF :NY)

SS

COUNTY OF Busing

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of December, 2000.

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01:5820.576
No. 01:5820.576
Commission Expires Jan. 20. 2000

ALICE H. LEE

Notary Public

2

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002263 FRAME: 0652**